be highly sensitive to the per unit selling cost of electricity and feedstock cost (Mana et

al., 2021). Increasing the per tonne feedstock cost of straw by only 10% would result in

negative NPV, the selling cost of electricity however has a more sensitive association

with NPV. To precisely determine if such biomass power plants are economically

feasible, accurate data on feedstock price and actual discount rate must be gathered.

When comparing the biomass power generation to other competing renewable power

production sources, poor data would result in poor conclusions. Discount rate and interest

rate also considerably affect the NPV estimated for the project.

58

Figure 18 Sensitivity of NPV (Million USD) to various input variables

Figure 19 Sensitivity of IRR (%) to various input variables

Figure 17 shows the sensitivity of IRR (after tax) to selected input parameters, interest

rate on loan is found to be of significant influence on IRR along with cost of electricity

and discount rate.

Whereas payback time is only sensitive to electricity and feedstock cost as shown in

Figure 18. The payback period has a direct relation with feedstock cost and an inverse

-80.0 -60.0 -40.0 -20.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

Interest rate (NPV)

Loan Interest

Labor cost

Inflation

Feedstock cost

Cost of electricity

Boiler feedwater

Transportation

NPV (Million USD)

Variation

-20% -10% 10% 20%
Base case

11.15 Million USD

5.0 15.0 25.0 35.0 45.0 55.0

Interest rate (NPV)

Loan Interest

Labor cost

Inflation

Feedstock cost

Cost of electricity

Boiler feedwater

Transportation

IRR (%)

Variation
20% 10% -10% -20%

Base case
19.47 %

59

relation with selling cost of electricity. However a 20% decrease in electricity cost

reduced the payback period down to less than a year which suggests that electricity cost

so low is practically not possible. The operating costs like transportation costs of

feedstock, labor cost and cost of boiler feedwater have little to no impact on NPV, IRR

and Payback period.

Figure 20 Sensitivity of Payback time (years) to various input variables

-1.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 7.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0

Interest rate (NPV)

Loan Interest

Labor cost

Inflation

Feedstock cost